VANUATU.

Site selection in Vanuatu was undertaken by a review of available published and unpublished information (Parr 2008).  In total 16 sites were put forward as potential IBAs, although the numbers proposed has been reduced to 7 sites where realistic boundaries can be identified.  The remaining 9 areas all contain species that would qualify the sites as IBAs, but a more precise assessment of the location of a site boundary is required.
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Summary Table for Vanuatu.

(All sites are currently only proposed as IBAs).

	Site Name
	Site Code
	Site Area (ha)
	Criteria
	Key Threats
	Protection Status

	Vanua Lava
	VA001
	33100
	A1, A2
	Forest clearance for agriculture, invasives (fire ants)
	

	Gaua
	VA002
	32820
	A1, A2
	Forest clearance for agriculture, invasives (fire ants)
	

	Santo Mountain Range
	VA003
	
	A1, A2
	Invasives (?)
	

	Vatthe/Loru Lowland Forest
	VA004
	
	A1, A2
	Invasives (?)
	Both Loru and Vatthe are Forest Conservation Areas.

	Duviara and Environs
	VA005
	
	A1, A2
	Forest clearance for agriculture, Invasives (?),
Cyclones, volcanic eruptions
	Duviara Conservation Area covers a fraction of the proposed site but provides a good focus for the site 

	Ambrym North Coast
	VA006
	
	A1, A2
	Unsustainable egg harvesting, volcanic activity and cyclones, invasives (cats and pigs)
	Ambrym Megapode Reserve is a Forest Conservation Area, while Lake Fantang also has some protection.

	Tongoa and Emae
	VA007
	4200
	A1, A2
	Forest clearance for agriculture, Cyclones, invasives (?)
	


Other sites being considered for IBA status are situated on

1. Torres Islands

2. Mere Lava, Bank Islands

3. Maewo 

4. Pentecost 
5. Malo


6. Lowland Forests, Malekula

7. Epi

8. Efate

9. Erromango
Next steps for developing a site-based conservation programme in Vanuatu.

1. Survey poorly known sites, and identify additional IBAs, as necessary.  Sites on the above 9 islands each contain globally-threatened  species, and so could be used as a starting point for further desk- and field-based studies.  There are, currently, no seabird IBAs in Vanuatu.  A better knowledge of the distribution of seabird nesting colonies would be of great benefit.  It should be noted that the distribution maps currently being produced by Steve Totterman for Vanbirds are exceedingly useful.
2. Involve local communities, NGOs, land-users and all other stakeholders.  Conservation programmes to benefit biodiversity in Vanuatu are going to have to be undertaken in partnership with the local communities.  The proposed IBAs will remain just proposed until stakeholders in the country have had an opportunity to contribute.

3. Adequately monitor IBAs.  There is some reasonable baseline data for some of the proposed IBAs.  Monitoring any changes in the priority species would be of great benefit.

Prioritising IBAs for Action in Vanuatu.
	Rank
	Site Name
	Site Code
	CR
	EN
	VU
	A4
	NT
	RR

	1
	Santo Mountain Range
	VA003
	
	1
	4
	
	3
	13

	2
	Vanua Lava
	VA001
	
	
	4
	
	1
	12

	3
	Gaua
	VA002
	
	
	4
	
	1
	9

	4
	Duviara and Environs
	VA005
	
	
	2
	
	1
	13

	5
	Tongoa and Emae
	VA007
	
	
	2
	
	
	7

	6
	Vatthe/Loru Lowland Forest
	VA004
	
	
	1
	
	1
	9

	7
	Ambrym North Coast
	VA006
	
	
	1
	
	
	10


